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RESPONSES TO OEPA COMMENTS ON THE INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL
MONITORING STATUS REPORT FOR THIRD QUARTER 2000

COMMENTS
Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: 1.2.1.1 Pg#: 1-7 Line #: 8 Code: C
Original Comment #: 1
" Comment: The text should read that the observed reduction was 100-fold.

Response: The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) agrees with the comment.
Action: No action required. '

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 1.2.2.1 Pg#: 1-9 Line #: 19 Code: C
Original Comment #: 2

Comment: The 10-year restoration footprint shown on the Figure 1-32 is identical to the footprint

based on the model as calibrated before the May 2000 re-calibration effort was
completed (i.e., compare to Figure 5-15 in the Baseline Remedial Strategy Report). Is
the 10-year restoration footprint unaffected by the re-calibration or is the old footprint
shown in this report? How do the changes in the model affect the shape and extent of
the footprint?

Response: The 10-year restoration footprint shown in both figures is from the Baseline Remedial
Strategy Report. A revised 10-year restoration footprint has not been generated.

As the aquifer remediation system has evolved from that presented in the Baseline
Remedial Strategy Report, DOE has found it more useful to illustrate area- or module-
specific capture under current remedy pumping conditions by interpreting particle tracks
on a well-by-well basis. These well-by-well particle tracks are run with both wet and
dry boundary conditions to understand extraction well behavior under a probable range:
of groundwater elevations. The well-by-well particle tracks are shared with the agencies
as appropriate in conceptual design reports, modeling reports, etc. Because the remedy
is dynamic, system wide footprint interpretations are usually outdated before they are
published. However, the system wide Baseline Remedial Strategy Report footprint does
provide a good basis for comparing our actual capture zones to what was expected under
the baseline scenario. The well-by-well approach currently being used allows decision-
makers to stay more up to date with current pumping/injection conditions.

Action: - In future reports, the origin of any restoration footprint posted to a figure will be labeled
on the figure. '

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 1.2.2.2 Pg#: 1-10 Line #: 14 Code: C
Original Comment #: 3

Comment: It is agreed that the observed toluene concentration in 3128 is most likely laboratory

contamination, but only because trace concentrations were detected and VOC detections
in the wells are historically isolated and rare. The suggestion that lighter-than-water
toluene should not be detected in deep, below-the-water table Type 3 wells are
misleading because density contrast is not an important consideration with respect to the
migration characteristics of VOCs at trace concentrations.

Response: DOE acknowledges the comment. DOE’s point was to illustrate that it was unusual for a
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lighter than water constituent to be present in a Type 3 well and not present in the Type 2
well at the same location.

Action: DOE will try to provide clearer write-ups in future Integrated Environmental Monitoring
Plan reports.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO :

Section #: 2 Pg.#: Figure 2-3 Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #: 4

Comment: The addition of weekly precipitation data to the LDS accumulation rate's figure began a
quarterly report or two ago. We find this addition valuable and it should continue.

Response: DOE acknowledges the comment.

Action: DOE will continue to provide weekly precipitation data along with the on-site disposal

facility leak detection system (LDS) accumulation rates.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 2.1.1;2.2.1 and 2.3.1 Pg.#: Line #: ' Code: C

Original Comment #: 5

Comment: We cannot shed any light on the LDS accumulation rates. We have several observations
and comments but concede that DOE probably will not be able to explain them better

than we can:

1. Why is the volume in LDS for Cell 3 so low? Is the primary liner of Celi 3 that
‘much better than the other two primary liners? Is water 'leaking' from the LDS
piping before it can be measured at the manhole?

2. The variation of the flow in LDS Cell 2 is puzzling. One year ago there appeared to
be a strong correlation between rainfall and volume. This Spring, the volume
increase appeared to coincide with the beginning of waste placement. Cell 2 flows
have continued to decline since waste placement stopped this Fall. We will all be
watching to see if the volume increases when waste placement starts again this year.

3, Cell 1 flows have been more consistent than Cell 2. There appears to be no
correlation with rainfall. Allowing for several months of lag time, it is possible to
infer a correlation between the beginning of waste placement in March 2000 and
increased flows that started in June and July. We note, however, that the increased
flows have continued to January 2001. _

Response: DOE acknowledges the comment. Responses to the numbered items as follows:

1. We may never know the exact reason why the Cell 3 LDS volume has been so low.
A plausible possibility was provided in the 1999 Integrated Site Environmental
Report, Appendix A, Attachment A.6, Section A.6.3.1, Page A.6-9. Video
inspections of the Cell 3 LDS pipe conducted in November 1999 and December
2000 both indicated the pipe was not obstructed. The December 2000 video
inspection indicated the LDS line was dry from the cleanout to well beneath Cell 3
indicating that water is not 'leaking' from the LDS piping before it can be measured
at the manhole.

2. DOE agrees that it will be interesting to see if the Cell 2 LDS accumulation rates
respond to waste placement, as they appear to have last year.

3. DOE acknowledges the comment. The Cell 1 LDS flow has generally been
decreasing since peaking in late December 2000-early January 2001.

Action: No action required.
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